
···, i INSANE PERSONS: .. Probate Court has authority unaer SectiC\il.60~, 
· .,., R. s. Mo. 1'939, to commit a vetex•an to an insti­

tution outside the State of Missouri. 
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General 1l1ayl01., 'iliahes to acknowlodce receipt of 
your rocent request for an opinion Dhich reads as follovs: 

provides: 

11 'l'ho question has arisen hero as to 
whether' or not either the Probata 
Court Ol" the County Court has author­
it'ji· un.del' any statute of thls State 
to making an order com~:li tti:ng a 
veterru1 to an institution located in 
a state other tha.n the State of IUs­
souri. 

"I ar;l aware that veterans are in f' nc t 
beinc sent by courts in this State to 
hospitals in foroi3n states. Ho1.'Ievor* 
I have been unable to find any statute 
which exprElssly authorizes such prnctico, 
and the · jud :os of tho P1~oba to C om~t nnd 
the County Court hol,o hnvo raised this 
cuostion and are apprehensive loss they 
do not hrivo authority to mal:e such an 
ordor. This question was raised today 
in a caso in the County Court and was 
continued to Sat~day January 26, in 
ordcn"' the. t we micht obtain an opinion 
from your o:t'fica on same." 

Chapter 1, . .-~r·ticie 22, ~~oction 605, 1{. :.; • r,To. 1939, 
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Honorable J"osoph H. 13rown -2-

11 v,,honovor it a.ppours that a veteran 
of' an;)' war•, mlli tctx•y occupn tlon or 
u.xpod:ttion in eligible fol" t1"entmont 
in a Unitod States vetornns 1 bureau 
hospital and commitment to such hos­
pital ls nocossnry for the prppor 
care and treatment of such veteran, 
the courts of this state a1•e hereby 
authorized to communicate with the 
official in chr.u~ge of such hospital with 
roforonc~ to available facilities and 
elic;ibility 1 and upon receipt of a 
certificate from tho official in charr,e 
of cuch hospital the court may then di­
rect such veteran's commitment to such 
Un+ted States veterans' bur•oau hospital. 
Thm"eaftor such veteran upon admission 
shall be subject to the rulos and l'egu­
lations of such hospital and the offi.., 
oials'of such hosnita.l shall be vested 
'".rith the snme powers now exol"ciscd by , 
super•lntendonto of state hospitals fo:J;'f 
mental diseases wl thin this state vii th 
roferonco to the rotontion of custody 
of the vo terar1 so cor:1mi tted. Notice of 
such pending procood3.nc;c shall bo fur ... 
nishocJ. tho pOP:Jon to bo cmH;nitted and 
his l"'ight to appear and defend shall not 
be denied." 
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We find no p1~ovislon in this Act vvhoroby tho court 
is limited to tho bovndm'ios of this sta.to in making such com.­
r:li tments. l.:o a1~o i'Ul1 thol1 ndviuod by tho State ~1or>vice Officer 
that thoro is no votorans' facility ave.llo.blo in this state 
such as is aquippou to hnncHo non tal co.sos. Thh: was o_lso true 
at the time of tho adoption of this Act. It must, thorofol'o, 
have boen tho intention of tho Logislnture that the cotl.rts 
should bo authorized to mako such connltmonts to such institu­
tions in other states. 

Conclusion 

It is, therefore, tho opinion of this department that 
the probata coui"'t has authol1 i ty to make an order C0111r:Ii ttinr, a 
veteran to on institution located in a state othoP than the ~·tate 
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1\.P:dWVED: 

J. E. 'rAYLOH 
Attorney a·enera1 
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::.{espeotfully submitted, 

J ~ i'iiAHTIN A:NDEJ:-1SON 
Assistant Attorney General 


